

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

STACY BLAIN, PH.D.

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK
DOWNSSTATE MEDICAL CENTER,
VITALY CITOVSKY, RICHARD
GRONOSTAJSKI, FRANK MIDDLETON,
AND DAVID CHRISTINI

Defendants.

No. 1:22-cv-03022

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

May 23, 2022

WALDEN MACHT & HARAN LLP
250 Vesey Street, 27th Floor
New York, NY 10281
Tel: (212) 335-2030

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 10

 AN EX PARTE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY
 INJUNCTION SHOULD BE GRANTED 10

 A. Dr. Blain Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Absent a Preliminary
 Injunction 10

 B. Dr. Blain Is Highly Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Her Claims
 and the Balance of Hardships Weigh Strongly In Her Favor 14

 1. Dr. Blain Will Likely Succeed on the Merits of Her Retaliation
 Claims 14

 2. The Balance of Equities Weigh Strongly in Dr. Blain’s Favor 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brenntag Int’l Chems., Inc. v. Bank of India,
175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 11

D’Amato v. Five Star Reporting, Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 395 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 16

Ecolab Inc. v. Paolo,
753 F. Supp. 1100 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 12, 13, 14

Fraser v. MTA Long Island R.R.,
307 F. Supp. 3d 105 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 17

Greathouse v. JHS Sec. Inc.,
784 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 15

Harrison v. SUNY Downstate Med. Ctr.,
No. 1:16-cv-01101 (E.D.N.Y.)..... 13

Hicks v. Baines,
593 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 16

Holt v. Cont’l Grp., Inc.,
708 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 10, 13

Jacobson & Co., Inc. v. Armstrong Cork Co.,
548 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 12

Jones v. Pawar Bros. Corp.,
434 F. Supp. 3d 14 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 14

Kamerling v. Massanari,
295 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 10

Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. N.Y. Shipping Ass’n, Inc.,
965 F.2d 1224 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 10

Mauze v. CBS Corp.,
340 F. Supp. 3d 186 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 14, 18

<i>McCalla v. SUNY Downstate Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 1:03-cv-02633 (E.D.N.Y.).....	13
<i>Moore v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Mullins v. City of New York</i> , 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Novotney v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01180 (E.D.N.Y.).....	13
<i>Poston v. SUNY Downstate Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 513533 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 29, 2020).....	13
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Rex Med. L.P. V. Angiotech Pharma (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11
<i>Soloviev v. Goldstein</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 232 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	15
<i>Unisource Worldwide, Inc. v. Valenti</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 269 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	12
<i>Wright v. City of New York</i> , No. 09-CV-2452, 2010 WL 167951 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2010)	10
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1)	14
N.Y. Exec. L. §§ 290 et seq.	14
N.Y. Lab. L. § 194	14
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 8-101, et seq.	14
